)

I UNIVERSITY OF
I MARY WASHINGTON | Procurement Services

CONTRACT MODIFICATION NO. 12
BETWEEN THE COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,
UNIVERSITY of MARY WASHINGTON and THE WOOD COMPANY,
a Pennsylvania corporation and wholly-owned
and indirect subsidiary of SODEXO OPERATIONS, LLC
September 12, 2017

In accordance with the terms and conditions of the original Contract, 12-06, “Changes to the Contract” under the
University’s Mandatory General Terms and Conditions, the following changes have been mutually agreed upon, and
will take effect after full execution of this document by both parties.

Relative to the general scope of the above referenced contract, the University of Mary Washington hereby modifies
the contract as follows:

The following Contract Modifications were inadvertently executed under the incorrect entity name, Sodexo
Operations, LLC: No 2, dated August 1, 2013, No 4, dated July 31, 2014, No 5, dated June 24, 2015, No 6, dated August
1, 2015, No 7, dated October 23, 2015, No 6, dated December 8, 2015, No 9, dated May 19, 2016, No 10, dated August
26, 2016 and No 11, dated January 24, 2017. The parties acknowledge and agree that all the above Contract
Modifications should have been executed under the correct entity name of The Wood Company, a Pennsylvania
corporation and wholly-owned and indirect subsidiary of Sodexo Operations, LLC.

Referencing A.3: SCHEDULE OF OPERATIONS FOR RETAIL OPERATIONS AND UNIVERSITY CENTER

The Contractor has agreed to extended operating hours for the 2017-18 contract year as indicated in the schedule
below. The labor component of the contractor’s cost will be included in the monthly board invoice to UMW (not to
exceed $42,789.60, annualized.) The Contract Administrator and Contractor will meet monthly to review operating
reports, plan use, traffic counts and additional data as requested. The University will make a determination at the
conclusion of the academic year regarding continuation of the schedule based on analysis of the provided data.

LOCATION DAYS OF THE WEEK SCHEDULE
Top of the University Center (UC) Monday-Thursday 7 am.to 9 p.m.
Friday 7am.to7 p.m.
Saturday & Sunday — Continental
Breakfast 9:30 a.m.to 11 a.m.
Brunch 11a.m.to 2 p.m.
Dinner 5p.m.to7 p.m.
Individual Serving Stations (Top of Graze Bar 7:00 AM - Close
the UC) Hot Breakfast 7:00 AM - 11:00 AM
Eggs Cooked to Order 7:00 AM —10:30 AM
Simple Servings Lunch & Dinner 11:00 AM - Close
LUNCH | Chef’s Fare & World Affairs 11:00 AM - 1:30 PM
Joe Stacks, Magic Oven, Simple
Servings, Vegan Grill, Sustenance | 11:00 AM —-5:00 PM
Pizza Mia & Presto Pasta 11:30 AM —-1:30 PM
Graze Hot Bar (M-Th) 2:00 PM —-5:00 PM
1301 College Avenue Tel: (540) 654-1127
Page 1 of 15 Fredericksburg, VA 22401-5300 Fax: (540) 654-1168

Revised April 2016 adminfinance.umw.edu/procurement procure@umw.edu



DINNER

Pizza Mia, Presto Pasta, & World
Affairs

5:00 PM - 8:00 PM M-Th
5:00 PM - 7:00 PM Friday

Chef’s Fare, Simple Servings,
Campus Grill, Vegan Grill, Joe
Stacks, Sustenance and Magic
Oven

Until 9:00 PM, M-Th
Until 7:00 PM, Friday

Truck, not currently operational)

Jamba Juice Monday-Friday 7:30a.m.to 10 p.m
Saturday & Sunday 12 p.m.to 7 p.m.

Li'l Joe’s Monday-Friday 7:30 a.m. to 10 p.m.
Saturday & Sunday 12 p.m.to 7 p.m.

Qdoba Monday - Friday 11a.m.to 10 p.m.
Saturday & Sunday 12 p.m.to 7 p.m.

The Underground Monday-Sunday 5p.m.to 11 p.m.

Simply To Go Market at the Eagle’s Monday-Thursday 10a.m. to 6 p.m.

Nest Friday 10a.m.to 3 p.m.
Saturday & Sunday Closed

Vocelli Pizza at the Eagle’s Nest Monday-Thursday 10:30 a.m. to 11 p.m.
Friday 10:30 a.m. to Midnight
Saturday 12 p.m. to Midnight
Sunday 12 p.m.to 11 p.m.

Blackstone Monday-Thursday 7:30 a.m. to 10 p.m.
Friday 7:30 a.m. to 9 p.m.
Saturday 11a.m.to 9 p.m.
Sunday 11a.m.to 10 p.m.

Eatz on the Street (Food Monday-Friday 11a.m.to 2 p.m.

Referencing A.4.a: STUDENT MEAL PLANS/BOARD PLAN PRICES

All residential students are required to subscribe to a meal plan. Upper class students may choose between Eagle
Unlimited, 225 block, and 150 block. Senior students with at least 90 credit hours may choose from any residential
plan. Eagle Landing and UMW apartment residential students may subscribe to the 75 block plan or greater;
commuters may choose between 3, 5, 8, 30, 75 block or greater.

1. Seniors living on campus shall be allowed to select from the following meal plans: Eagle Plan, 225 Block
Plan, 150 Block Plan, 90 Block Plan and 75 Block Plan

2. Meal plans shall be available for use on the first day of students returning to campus (8/26/2017,
Saturday afternoon, dinner).

3. For both the three (3) Meals per Week Plan and the five (5) Meals per Week Plan, unused
meals will be forfeited at the end of each week. The dining meal runs from Friday morning to
Thursday evening.

Tel: (540) 654-1127
Fax: (540) 654-1168
procure@umw.edu

1301 College Avenue
Fredericksburg, VA 22401-5300

Page 2 of 15 adminfinance.umw.edu/procurement



4. The following meal plan options with daily rates shall be offered for the 2017-18 (FY18) academic year:

MealPlan  *

Current Daily Rat(* |

New Daily Rat( | Percent Increas( * |

Eagle Plan w/$200flex $ 1133 § 11.33 0.0%

225 Block w/$200flex $ 9.69 $ 10.08 4.0%

150 Block w/S300flex $ 813 S 8.46 4.0%

90 Block w/$175flex S 713 S 7.34 3.0%

75 Block w/$250flex S 713 S 7.34 3.0%

30 Block w/S500flex S 248 S 2.53 2.0%

8Block w/S750flex $ - S - 0.0%

30Block w/$200flex S 366 S 3.73 2.0%

8Block w/$200flex S 2.08 S 2.12 2.0%

5 Meals per Week Plan $ 3.66 S 3.73 2.0%

4. _3Mealsper Week Plan S 204 S 2.08 2.0%

Referencing A.4.i. Casual Meal Prices
FY18, Academic Year 2017-18 (Effective fall term 2017)
MEALS FLEX PRICE, NEW FLEX RATE PRIOR RATE for 2017-18 CASH,
PRIOR RATE 2017-18 CASH, CREDIT, CREDIT,
2016-17 CONFERENCE, CONFERENCE,
EAGLEONE EAGLEONE
2016-17
Breakfast $5.60 $5.75 $6.78 $6.95
Lunch $7.65 $7.80 $9.08 $9.25

Dinner $10.50 $10.75 $11.73 $12.00
Saturday Brunch $10.50 $10.75 $11.73 $12.00
Sunday Brunch $11.80 $12.00 $12.39 $12.70
Premium Dinners $11.80 $12.00 $12.39 $12.70

Referencing original contract, A.7.b

The Eagle Express cart, a contract requirement, is currently removed from service due to equipment obsolescence.
The University reserves the right to reinstate the requirement for the Eagle Express cart and Contractor operation at
any point during any term of the contract, including all potential renewals.

Referencing original contract, A.7.d and modification #10, dated August 26, 2016, as of which UMW assumed
ownership of referenced Food truck vehicle, operated by Contractor. The University reserves the right to reinstate
Food truck operations, currently discontinued, at any point during any term of the contract, including all potential
renewals.

Referencing original contract A.7.e , Faculty Staff Dining Room in Seacobeck

Contractor shall maintain private dining room for Faculty and Staff in the Maple Salon in the Top of the University
Center. Faculty and Staff dining shall consist of a small hot buffet, coffee, tea, and select desserts. Faculty and Staff
may also take advantage of other buffet offerings in the main part of the University Center dining area. The door
Tel: (540) 654-1127

Fax: (540) 654-1168
procure@umw.edu

1301 College Avenue
Fredericksburg, VA 22401-5300

Page 3 of 15 adminfinance.umw.edu/procurement



price for Faculty and Staff shall remain at $6.00 (price inclusive of state and local taxes). This service shall be provided
at no additional cost to the University.

Hours of Operation: Monday - Friday,
11:00 AM - 1:30 PM

Referencing original contract B.2.d Commitments of Support, and contract modification #2, dated August 1, 2013,
which added $2,000 to system access fee support in lieu of contract security requirement (reference B.2.g, original
contract, and annual amount of $29,700, deleted from contract.)

Regarding System Access Fees and Licensing (Blackboard) Contractor shall provide additional support for System
Access of $3,659 annually, totaling $10,659.

Referencing original contract B.2.d Commitments of Support and B.2.h Presidential Catering Fund
Presidential Catering Fund shall be increased from $15,000 to $20,000, annually.

Referencing B.3.a Retail Pricing
2017-18 RETAIL PRICING:

old New

Outlet Product Price Price

JAMBA JUICE Apple N Greens $5.29 $5.29
JAMBA JUICE Apple N Greens/ Meal+51 $5.60 $5.60
JAMBA JUICE Apple N Greens/Drink $3.99 $3.99
JAMBA JUICE Apples N Greens/Meal $4.60 $4.60
JAMBA JUICE Strawberry Wild $5.79 $5.79
JAMBA JUICE Strawberry Wild/Meal+$1 $5.60 $5.60
JAMBA JUICE Strawberry Wild/Drink $4.29 $4.29
JAMBA JUICE Strawberry Wild/Meal $4.60 $4.60
JAMBA JUICE Strawberry Whirl $5.29 $5.29
JAMBA JUICE Strawberry Whirl/Meal+$1 $5.60 $5.60
JAMBA JUICE Strawberry Whirl/Drink $3.99 $3.99
JAMBA JUICE Strawberry Whirl/Meal $4.60 $4.60
JAMBA JUICE Razzmatazz/Drink $5.79 $5.79
JAMBA JUICE Razzmatazz/Meal+$1 $5.60 $5.60
JAMBA JUICE Razzmatazz/Drink $4.29 $4.29
JAMBA JUICE Razzmatazz/Meal $4.60 $4.60
JAMBA JUICE Orange-A-Peel $5.79 $5.79
JAMBA JUICE Orange-A-Peel/Meal+$1 $5.60 $5.60
JAMBA JUICE Orange-A-Peel/Drink $4.29 $4.29
JAMBA JUICE Orange-A-Peel/Meal $4.60 $4.60
JAMBA JUICE Mega Mango/Drink $3.99 $3.99
JAMBA JUICE Mega Mango/Meal $4.60 $4.60
JAMBA JUICE Mega Mango/Drink $5.29 $5.29
JAMBA JUICE Mega Mango/Meal+51 $5.60 $5.60

1301 College Avenue
Fredericksburg, VA 22401-5300
Page 4 of 15 adminfinance.umw.edu/procurement

Tel: (540) 654-1127
Fax: (540) 654-1168
procure@umw.edu



JAMBA JUICE Mango-A-Go-Go/Drink $5.79 $5.79
JAMBA JUICE Mango-A-Go-Go/Meal+51 $5.60 $5.60
JAMBA JUICE Mango-A-Go-Go/Drink $4.29 $4.29
JAMBA JUICE Mango-A-Go-Go/Meal $4.60 $4.60
JAMBA JUICE Caribbean Passion/Drink $5.79 $5.79
JAMBA JUICE Caribbean Passion/Meal+$1 $5.60 $5.60
JAMBA JUICE Caribbean Passion/Drink $4.29 $4.29
JAMBA JUICE Caribbean Passion/Meal $4.60 $4.60
JAMBA JUICE Island Passion/Drink $5.29 $5.29
JAMBA JUICE Island Passion/Meal+51 $5.60 $5.60
JAMBA JUICE Island Passion/Drink $3.99 $3.99
JAMBA JUICE Island Passion/Meal $4.60 $4.60
JAMBA JUICE Orange Blast/Drink $5.29 $5.29
JAMBA JUICE Orange Blast/Meal+$1 $5.60 $5.60
JAMBA JUICE Orange Blast/Drink $3.99 $3.99
JAMBA JUICE Orange Blast/Meal $4.60 $4.60
JAMBA JUICE Daily Vitamin Boost Shot $0.49 $0.49
JAMBA JUICE 3 G Energy Boost Shot $0.49 $0.49
JAMBA JUICE Whey Protein Boost $0.49 $0.49
JAMBA JUICE Kale Boost Shot $0.49 $0.49
Simply To Go Roasted Turkey, Greens and Grain Salad $7.99 $7.99
Simply To Go Lemongrass Chicken Salad $6.39 $6.39
Ham, Cheddar and Apple Chutney
Simply To Go Ciabatta $4.29 $4.29
Simply To Go Edamame Nut $4.19 $4.19
Simply To Go Cranberry Chocolate Almond Parfait $3.99 $3.99
Simply To Go Corn, Black Bean & Red Onion Snack Pot | $2.59 $2.59
Simply To Go Blueberry Compote Yogurt Parfait $3.99 $3.99
Simply To Go Apple Sweet Potato Yogurt Parfait $3.99 $3.99
Simply To Go Roasted Vegetable Baguette $5.39 $5.39
Simply To Go Turkey on Wheat $3.59 $3.59
Simply To Go Ham on White $3.59 $3.59
Simply To Go Southwestern Chicken Caesar Salad $5.59 $5.59
Simply To Go Rustic Italian Baguette $6.39 $6.39
Simply To Go Pita and Hummus $3.59 $3.59
Simply To Go Pepperoni and Cheese $3.59 $3.59
Simply To Go Pasta Salad Snack $2.59 $2.59
Simply To Go Mediterranean Baguette $5.39 $5.39
Simply To Go Italian Caprese Snack Salad $3.59 $3.59
Simply To Go Grilled Balsamic Chicken Garden Salad $6.19 $6.19
Simply To Go Greek $5.15 $5.15
Simply To Go Dried Cranberry, Almond and Grains $3.59 $3.59
Simply To Go Couscous Tomato And Olive Salad Cup $3.59 $3.59

Page 5 of 15

1301 College Avenue

Fredericksburg, VA 22401-5300

adminfinance.umw.edu/procurement

Tel: (540) 654-1127
Fax: (540) 654-1168
procure@umw.edu



Simply To Go Blueberry Yogurt Parfait $3.99 $3.99
Blackstone White Hot Chocolate $4.09 $4.09
Blackstone White Hot Chocolate $3.59 $3.59
Blackstone White Hot Chocolate $3.29 $3.29
Blackstone White Chocolate Mocha $5.29 $5.29
Blackstone White Chocolate Mocha $4.89 $4.89
Blackstone White Chocolate Mocha $4.29 $4.29
Blackstone Signature Hot Chocolate $3.89 $3.89
Blackstone Signature Hot Chocolate $3.49 $3.49
Blackstone Signature Hot Chocolate $3.09 $3.09
Blackstone Pumpkin Spice Latte $5.39 $5.39
Blackstone Pumpkin Spice Latte $4.89 $4.89
Blackstone Pumpkin Spice Latte $4.19 $4.19
Blackstone Mocha $4.99 $4.99
Blackstone Mocha $4.59 $4.59
Blackstone Mocha $3.89 $3.89
Blackstone Latte $4.69 $4.69
Blackstone Latte $4.09 $4.09
Blackstone Latte $3.39 $3.39
Blackstone Gingerbread Latte $5.29 $5.29
Blackstone Gingerbread Latte $4.89 $4.89
Blackstone Gingerbread Latte $4.19 $4.19
Blackstone Espresso $3.49 $3.49
Blackstone Espresso $1.79 $1.79
Blackstone Espresso $2.89 $2.89
Blackstone Cappuccino $4.69 $4.69
Blackstone Cappuccino $4.09 $4.09
Blackstone Cappuccino $3.39 $3.39
Blackstone Coffee $2.49 $2.49
Blackstone Coffee $2.29 $2.29
Blackstone Coffee $1.99 $1.99
Blackstone Cinnamon Dolce Latte $5.29 $5.29
Blackstone Cinnamon Dolce Latte $4.89 $4.89
Blackstone Cinnamon Dolce Latte $4.29 $4.29
Blackstone Chai Supreme $4.39 $4.39
Blackstone Chai Tall $3.39 $3.39
Blackstone Small Caramel Latte $4.29 $4.29
Blackstone Medium Caramel Latte $4.89 $4.89
Blackstone Large Caramel Latte $5.29 $5.29
Blackstone Soy Milk $1.19 $1.19
Blackstone Flavor Shot $1.09 $1.09
Anderson Center Soft Pretzel $2.50 $2.50
Anderson Center Blow Pop $0.50 $0.50

Page 6 of 15

1301 College Avenue
Fredericksburg, VA 22401-5300

adminfinance.umw.edu/procurement

Tel: (540) 654-1127
Fax: (540) 654-1168
procure@umw.edu



Anderson Center Cheese Pizza $3.00 $3.00
Anderson Center Fountain Soda $2.50 $2.50
Anderson Center Pepperoni Pizza $3.25 $3.25
Anderson Center Popcorn $2.00 $2.00
Anderson Center Pretzel w/ Cheese $3.00 $3.00
Anderson Center Hot Dog $2.50 $2.50
Anderson Center Nachos $3.00 $3.00
Anderson Center BBQ Sandwich $3.50 $3.50
Anderson Center Btl Water $2.00 $2.00
Anderson Center Chz Burger $3.50 $3.50
Anderson Center Candy Bar $1.50 $1.50
Anderson Center Chips $1.50 $1.50
Anderson Center Coffee (16 0z.) $2.00 $2.00
Anderson Center Hot Chocolate $1.50 $1.50
Anderson Center Extra Cheese $0.50 $0.50
Anderson Center Add Chili $0.50 $0.50
Lil Joe's Bottled Beverage $2.50 $2.50
Lil Joe's Fountain Drink $2.15 $2.15
Lil Joe's Cereal Bar $1.59 $1.59
Lil Joe's Candy Bar $1.79 $1.79
Lil Joe's Breakfast Meal Deal $3.99 $3.99
Lil Joe's Breakfast Sandwich $2.99 $2.99
Lil Joe's Assorted Pastries $2.19 $2.19
Lil Joe's Small Grape Cup $2.49 $2.49
Lil Joe's Hash Browns $0.99 $0.99
Lil Joe's LTO Panini $3.49 $3.49
Lil Joe's 1/2 Pint Milk $1.35 $1.35
Lil Joe's Mini Croissant $2.49 $2.49
Lil Joe's Small Parfait $2.29 $2.29
Lil Joe's PBJ Sandwich $2.99 $2.99
Lil Joe's PBJ Sandwich Meal Deal $4.49 $4.49
Lil Joe's Sandwich 1 $3.99 $3.99
Lil Joe's Sandwich 1 Meal Deal $5.49 $5.49
Lil Joe's Sandwich 2 $4.99 $4.99
Lil Joe's Sandwich 2 Meal Deal $6.49 $6.49
Lil Joe's Sandwich 3 $5.99 $5.99
Lil Joe's Sandwich 3 Meal Deal $7.49 $7.49
Lil Joe's Soup Meal Deal (Small) $3.29 $3.29
Lil Joe's Soup Meal Deal (Large) $5.49 $5.49
Lil Joe's Assorted Bagels $1.69 $1.69
Lil Joe's Hand Fruit $1.39 $1.39
Qdoba 3 Cheese Nacho $7.80 $7.80
Qdoba Chips & Quacamole $3.00 $3.00

Page 7 of 15

1301 College Avenue
Fredericksburg, VA 22401-5300

adminfinance.umw.edu/procurement

Tel: (540) 654-1127
Fax: (540) 654-1168
procure@umw.edu



Qdoba Chips & Queso w/ Drink $5.60 $5.60
Qdoba Fountain Drink $2.15 $2.15
Qdoba Side of Chips $1.00 $1.00
Qdoba Add Chicken $2.00 $2.00
Qdoba Gumbo w/ Steak $8.40 $8.40
Qdoba Side of Salsa $0.70 $0.70
Qdoba Add Beef $2.00 $2.00
Chicken or Veggie Burrito/bowl (cash,
Qdoba flex, eagle one, credit) $7.80 $7.80
Qdoba Chips & Queso $4.00 $4.00
Qdoba Chips & Salsa $2.00 $2.00
Qdoba Mexican Gumbo $7.80 $7.80
Qdoba Steak Burrito $8.40 $8.40
Qdoba Meal + $3 $7.60 $7.60
Qdoba Meal +$4 $8.60 $8.60
Qdoba Meal +$5 w/drink $9.60 $9.60
Qdoba Taco/ Hard or Soft $2.50 $2.50
Qdoba Taco Deal $7.00 $7.00
Qdoba Side Queso $2.00 $2.00
Qdoba Side Guacamole $1.50 $1.50
Qdoba Bottled Water $2.15 $2.15
Qdoba Bottled Soda $2.50 $2.50
Qdoba Water Cup $0.10 $0.10
Underground Mac & Chz w/side and Drink $5.99 $5.99
Underground Mac & Chz bowl $3.99 $3.99
Underground Garden Salad Meal $4.60 $4.60
Underground Cookies $2.19 $2.19
Underground Chocolate Chip Muffin $2.39 $2.39
Underground Country Joe $4.85 $4.85
Underground Cup Of Soup $2.59 $2.59
Underground Gluten Free $6.29 $6.29
Underground Gluten Free Brownie $2.49 $2.49
Underground Grilled Chicken $2.15 $2.15
Underground Hummus & Pita Chips $6.09 $6.09
Underground Soup & Pita $4.60 $4.60
Underground Pita Chips $2.69 $2.69
Underground Sea Salt Frips $2.49 $2.49
Underground Portabella Rustico Meal $7.60 $7.60
Underground bowl & Pita $4.85 $4.85
Underground Mindful Veggie Frittata Cash $6.29 $6.29
Underground Oatmeal Raisin Cookie $2.19 $2.19
Underground Pecan Bar $2.49 $2.49
Underground Breakfast Qeusadilla Meal $4.60 $4.60

Page 8 of 15

1301 College Avenue
Fredericksburg, VA 22401-5300

adminfinance.umw.edu/procurement

Tel: (540) 654-1127
Fax: (540) 654-1168
procure@umw.edu



Underground The Festival $7.45 $7.45
Underground Spinach Dip and Pita $6.09 $6.09
Underground Tuna salad sandwich Meal $4.60 $4.60
Underground Add Cheese $0.85 $0.85
Underground Artichoke Meal $5.60 $5.60
Underground Mindful Honey BBQ Cash $8.05 $8.05
Underground Mindful Roast Beef Meal $7.60 $7.60
Underground Monte Cristo Meal $7.60 $7.60
Underground BBQ Chicken Plate Meal $7.90 $7.90
Underground Salad Meal + Meat $7.60 $7.60
Underground Side Item Meal $4.60 $4.60
Underground Small Frozen Yogurt $2.99 $2.99
Underground Peanut butter cookie $2.19 $2.19
Underground Spinach Artichoke & Pita $8.99 $8.99
Underground Stuffed Cookie $2.39 $2.39
Underground Banana Muffin $2.39 $2.39
Underground Coffee (16 0z.) $2.29 $2.29
Underground Festival Combo $7.60 $7.60
Underground $4.05 $4.05
Underground Mindful Honey BBQ Meal $7.60 $7.60
Underground Monte Cristo Cash $8.05 $8.05
Underground Chicken Chili Meal $5.19 $5.19
Underground Chicken and Waffle Meal $5.60 $5.60
Underground Add fruit topping $0.49 $0.49
Underground Zesty Chicken Cash $8.05 $8.05
Underground Zesty Chicken Meal $7.60 $7.60
Underground Bowl Of Soup $3.39 $3.39
Underground Kentucky Club Meal $5.56 $5.56
Underground French dip Meal $7.60 $7.60
Underground $2.69 $2.69
Underground Gluten Free Meal $5.60 $5.60
Underground Hummus & Chip Meal $4.60 $4.60
Underground Grilled chz Meal $4.60 $4.60
Underground $1.35 $1.35
Underground Naked Juice $4.25 $4.25
Underground $2.89 $2.89
Underground Soy Milk Upcharge $0.76 $0.76
Underground Yogurt Parfait $2.80 $2.80
Underground $4.45 $4.45
Underground $2.37 $2.37
Underground Mindful Veggie Frittata Meal $5.60 $5.60
Underground $2.49 $2.49
Underground Red Velvet Bar $2.49 $2.49

Page 9 of 15

1301 College Avenue
Fredericksburg, VA 22401-5300

adminfinance.umw.edu/procurement

Tel: (540) 654-1127
Fax: (540) 654-1168
procure@umw.edu



Underground Salad & Side $4.60 $4.60
Underground Salad With Drink & Side $8.15 $8.15
Underground Ranch Frips $2.49 $2.49
Underground Beer imported $4.00 $4.00
Underground Beer domestic $3.00 $3.00
Underground Wine (187ml) $4.00 $4.00
Underground Fountain Drink $2.15 $2.15
Underground Blueberry Mufin $2.39 $2.39
Underground Brookie Bar $2.49 $2.49
Underground Triple Chocolate Brownie $2.49 $2.49
Underground Turkey Club Quesadilla Meal $7.60 $7.60
Underground Vegan Farm Deal $5.60 $5.60
Underground Egg Salad Meal $4.60 $4.60
Underground Breakfast Potato Meal $5.60 $5.60
Underground Veggie Chili Cash $4.59 $4.59
Pop Up Chicken Sandwich Meal $6.59 $6.59
Pop Up Quesadilla Meal $6.59 $6.59
Pop Up Sub Meal $6.59 $6.59
Pop Up Wings Meal (6) $6.59 $6.59
Pop Up Wrap Meal $6.59 $6.59
Pop Up Chips $1.45 $1.45
Pop Up Side beans on Flex $2.09 $2.09
Pop Up Side Cole Slaw on Flex $2.09 $2.09
Pop Up Smash Burger Meal $6.59 $6.59
Pop Up Side Mac & Chz on Flex $2.09 $2.09
Pop Up Onion Rings $2.89 $2.89
Pop Up Steak Sandwich Meal $6.59 $6.59
Food Truck Cheese Burger Combo $6.99 $6.99
Food Truck Cheese Steak Combo $6.99 $6.99
Food Truck Grilled Cheese Combo $6.99 $6.99
Food Truck Grilled Chicken Combo $6.99 $6.99
Food Truck Hamburger Combo $6.99 $6.99
Food Truck Pork Sandwich Combo $6.99 $6.99
Food Truck Chicken Tender Combo $6.99 $6.99
Food Truck 1/3 Ib Hamburger $5.79 $5.79
Food Truck 1/31b Cheeseburger $6.09 $6.09
Food Truck 4pc Chicken Tenders $5.49 $5.49
Food Truck Grilled Cheese $5.22 $5.22
Food Truck Grilled Chicken $6.09 $6.09
Food Truck Philly Cheese Steak $6.39 $6.39
Food Truck Pork Sandwich $6.09 $6.09
Food Truck Onion Rings $2.75 $2.75
Food Truck French Fries $1.99 $1.99

Page 10 of 15

1301 College Avenue
Fredericksburg, VA 22401-5300

adminfinance.umw.edu/procurement

Tel: (540) 654-1127
Fax: (540) 654-1168
procure@umw.edu



Food Truck Onion Rings Upgrade $0.80 $0.80
Food Truck Potato Chips $1.45 $1.45
Food Truck Cookies $2.19 $2.19
Food Truck $1.50 Combo/Soda $1.50 $1.50
Food Truck Canned Soda $1.25 $1.25
Food Truck Bottled Water $2.15 $2.15
Food Truck $2.00 Comb/Water $2.00 $2.00
STG Big Bars $1.99 $1.99
STG Big Cookie $2.19 $2.19
STG Brownies $2.15 $2.15
STG Campbell Soup Case $35.00 $35.00
STG Car Apple Rollup $1.99 $1.99
STG Chicken Bahn Mi $4.59 $4.59
STG Donuts $0.99 $0.99
STG Greek Salad Meal $5.60 $5.60
STG Muffin Meal $4.60 $4.60
STG Muffins $2.09 $2.09
STG Orchard Harvest $5.29 $5.29
STG Pound Cake $2.09 $2.09
STG Small Ice Cream(Novelty) $1.45 $1.45
STG 2 liter Soda $2.99 $2.99
STG 200z Soda $2.09 $2.09
STG 200z Soda Case $35.41 $35.41
STG AMP $3.79 $3.79
STG Bottled Water $2.15 $2.15
STG Bottled Water Case $47.64 $47.64
STG Dole Juice $2.59 $2.59
STG Fountain Drink $2.15 $2.15
STG Frappuccino $3.95 $3.95
STG Gatorade $2.49 $2.49
STG Gatorade Case $55.00 $55.00
STG Milk 1/2 pt. $1.35 $1.35
STG Iced Coffee $3.49 $3.49
STG Lg. Life Water $2.99 $2.99
STG Life Water $2.59 $2.59
STG Lipton Tea $2.69 $2.69
STG Lipton Tea Case $30.00 $30.00
STG Mt. Dew Citrus $3.09 $3.09
STG Milk Pt. $2.35 $2.35
STG Propel $3.09 $3.09
STG Refreshers Case $44.00 $44.00
STG Sobe Life Water $3.75 $3.75
STG Sobe Life Water Case $39.99 $39.99

Page 11 of 15

1301 College Avenue
Fredericksburg, VA 22401-5300

adminfinance.umw.edu/procurement

Tel: (540) 654-1127
Fax: (540) 654-1168
procure@umw.edu



STG Soy Milk $2.89 $2.89
STG Starbucks Refresher $3.89 $3.89
STG V-8 Splash Case $30.00 $30.00
STG Adventure Box $3.99 $3.99
STG Izzy Case $30.00 $30.00
STG LTO A Cup $3.29 $3.29
STG Hummus and Pita $3.59 $3.59
STG LTO Parfait $2.79 $2.79
STG LTO Salad $7.69 $7.69
STG LTO Sandwich $6.79 $6.79
STG Pretzel Stick $2.00 $2.00
STG Sig Cookie $2.09 $2.09
STG Soft Pretzel $2.50 $2.50
STG Sprtcap Life Water Case $35.00 $35.00
STG Yellow Mustard $0.25 $0.25
STG Sandwich Meal $6.60 $6.60
STG Applesauce $2.25 $2.25
STG Banana Pudding $1.89 $1.89
STG Brownie Blast $4.29 $4.29
STG Buffalo Wrap $5.15 $5.15
STG Ceasar Salad Meal $4.60 $4.60
STG Chicken Ceasar Salad $5.99 $5.99
STG Chicken Corn & Salad $5.59 $5.59
STG Chocolate Pudding $2.25 $2.25
STG Country Joe Salad $2.29 $2.29
STG Dew Energy Water $2.99 $2.99
STG Egg Cheese Sandwich Meal $4.60 $4.60
STG Egg and Meat Sandwich $3.85 $3.85
STG Egg and Cheese Sandwich $3.59 $3.59
STG Egg Sandwich Meal $6.60 $6.60
STG Frappuccino Case $55.00 $55.00
STG Fruit Cup $3.59 $3.59
STG Fruit Cup Meal $4.60 $4.60
STG Fruit Gushers $0.99 $0.99
STG Garden Salad $4.19 $4.19
STG Garden Salad Meal $4.60 $4.60
STG GF Salad Meal $4.60 $4.60
STG GF Sandwich Meal $5.60 $5.60
STG Grapes and Cheese Cup $3.57 $3.57
STG Hard Boiled Eggs $1.99 $1.99
STG Hummus and Pita Meal $6.60 $6.60
STG Large Grape Cup $4.19 $4.19
STG LTO Cup Meal $4.60 $4.60

Page 12 of 15

1301 College Avenue
Fredericksburg, VA 22401-5300

adminfinance.umw.edu/procurement

Tel: (540) 654-1127
Fax: (540) 654-1168
procure@umw.edu



STG LTO Salad $6.60 $6.60
STG Mandarin Oranges $2.25 $2.25
STG Mindful Meal $5.60 $5.60
STG Nutri Grain Bar $1.45 $1.45
STG Orzo Snack Cup $3.19 $3.19
STG Pasta Salad $1.69 $1.69
STG PB&J $3.39 $3.39
STG Peaches $2.25 $2.25
Simply To Go Pineapple Cup 12 Oz $4.19 $4.19
Simply To Go Poptarts $1.79 $1.79
Simply To Go Rice Krispie Treat $1.19 $1.19
Simply To Go Caesar Salad $4.39 $4.39
Simply To Go Chicken Caesar Salad $5.99 $5.99
Simply To Go Greek Salad $5.15 $5.15
Simply To Go Sparkling Tea $2.79 $2.79
Simply To Go STG Parfait Cake $3.99 $3.99
Simply To Go STG Ham & Cheddar $3.59 $3.59
Simply To Go STG LTO Wrap $5.15 $5.15
Simply To Go STG Mindful Meat Sandwich $5.39 $5.39
Simply To Go STG Mindful Salads $6.19 $6.19
Simply To Go STG Mindful Veggie Sandwich $4.29 $4.29
Simply To Go STG Proscuitto & Swiss $6.39 $6.39
Simply To Go STG Ham, Turkey, Bacon Baguette $6.39 $6.39
Simply To Go STG Value Snack Cup $1.59 $1.59
Simply To Go STG Veggie Wrap $4.69 $4.69
Simply To Go Strawberry Shortcake $4.29 $4.29
Simply To Go Thai Cucumber Salad $3.09 $3.09
Simply To Go Tuscan Turkey Sandwich $5.79 $5.79
Simply To Go Vanilla Pudding Cup $2.25 $2.25
Simply To Go Watermelon Cup $4.19 $4.19
Simply To Go Yogurt Parfait $3.99 $3.99
Simply To Go Big Breakfast Bars $1.95 $1.95
Simply To Go Candy Bars $1.79 $1.79
Simply To Go Stouffers Mac & Cheese $6.19 $6.19
Simply To Go Roast Beef & Pistachio $7.49 $7.49
Simply To Go Small Coffee $1.99 $1.99
Simply To Go Medium Coffee $2.29 $2.29
Simply To Go Large Coffee $2.49 $2.49
Simply To Go STG GF Country Salad $2.75 $2.75
Simply To Go STG GF Tuscan Turkey Sandwich $5.79 $5.79
Simply To Go STG Wheatberry Cup $3.19 $3.19
Simply To Go Southwest Adventure Box $5.29 $5.29
Simply To Go Weighed Salad per Ib $4.99 $4.99

Page 13 of 15

1301 College Avenue

Fredericksburg, VA 22401-5300

adminfinance.umw.edu/procurement

Tel: (540) 654-1127
Fax: (540) 654-1168
procure@umw.edu



Simply To Go PBJ Sandwich $3.59 $3.59
Simply To Go Activia Yogurt $1.85 $1.85
Simply To Go Ben & Jerry Ice Cream/ Large $7.19 $7.19
Simply To Go Ben & Jerry Ice Cream/ Small $2.89 $2.89
Simply To Go Cereal Bowl! $2.59 $2.59
Simply To Go Chicken Club $6.99 $6.99
Simply To Go Chicken Pot Pie $6.39 $6.39
Simply To Go Chips Big Grab Bag $1.45 $1.45
Simply To Go Crudite $3.59 $3.59
Simply To Go Hand Fruit $1.39 $1.39
Simply To Go Light & Fit Yogurt $1.45 $1.45
Simply To Go Nutrigrain Bar $1.45 $1.45
Simply To Go Oatmeal Cup $2.59 $2.59
Simply To Go Oikos Greek Yogurt $3.49 $3.49
Simply To Go Potato Skins $7.19 $7.19
Simply To Go Spaghetti & Meat Sauce $7.45 $7.45
Simply To Go V8 Splash $3.09 $3.09
Simply To Go Yoplait Yogurt $1.95 $1.95
Simply To Go Protein Salad Meal $6.60 $6.60
Simply To Go Small Cup Meal $4.60 $4.60
Simply To Go STG Wrap Meal $5.60 $5.60
Simply To Go Sub Meal $7.60 $7.60
Simply To Go Wedge Sandwich Meal $4.60 $4.60
Simply To Go Yogurt Parfait Meal $4.60 $4.60
Simply To Go Salad Meal $4.60 $4.60
Simply To Go Salad Meal +52 $6.60 $6.60
Simply To Go Salad Meal+$3 $7.60 $7.60
Simply To Go Breakfast Cereal Meal $4.60 $4.60
Simply To Go Breakfast Yogurt Meal $4.60 $4.60

Referencing B.3.b and ¢, Branded Concepts and Subcontractors

As of final execution of this modification, Contractor shall operate or cause to be operated the following Branded
Concepts:

Qdoba, Jamba Juice Express, Vocelli’s Pizza and Blackstone Coffee

The following is added to Section C, Additional Contract Terms, as Section C.16:
“C.16 Notices. Any notice or communication required or permitted to be given under this Agreement shall be in
writing and served personally, delivered by courier or a nationally recognized overnight delivery service, or sent by
United States certified mail, postage prepaid with return receipt requested, addressed to the other Party as follows:
To Client: Commonwealth of Virginia, University of Mary Washington

Attention: Procurement Services

1301 College Avenue

Fredericksburg, Virginia 22401

1301 College Avenue
Fredericksburg, VA 22401-5300
Page 14 of 15 adminfinance.umw.edu/procurement

Tel: (540) 654-1127
Fax: (540) 654-1168
procure@umw.edu



To Contractor:

and:

The Wood Company, a Pennsylvania
corporation and wholly-owned and indirect
subsidiary of Sodexo Operations, LLC
Attention: Jim Jenkins

CEO, Universities North America, East
11044 Research Boulevard, Suite B-350
Austin, Texas 78759

The Wood Company, a Pennsylvania
corporation and wholly-owned and indirect
subsidiary of Sodexo Operations, LLC
Attention: Law Department

9801 Washingtonian Boulevard
Gaithersburg, Maryland 20878

and/or to such other persons or places as either of the Parties may hereafter designate in writing. All such notices
shall be effective when received or refused except in the case of overnight delivery by a nationally recognized
delivery service in which case notice shall be effective the day after deposit with the delivery service.”

All other terms and conditions of the original contract referenced above shall remain in force.

By signing this modification, representatives of each party are certifying authorization to sign and agree to be bound
by the terms and conditions of the contract.

CONTRACTOR

THE WOOD COMPANY, a Pennsylvania corporation and

AGENCY

wholly-owned and indirect subsidiary of SODEXO

OPERATIONS, LLC

Signature: &‘/(/

Name (Printed):

CAL THETFORD

Title:

REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT

Email:

CAL.THETFORD@SODEXO.COM

Phone:

Date:

Page 15 of 15

1)1 /17
77

1301 College Avenue

University of Mary Washington

Signature:\ ‘ / k),:{(,! Mﬁ"&%ﬂf

Name (Printed): Melva A. H. Kishpaugh

Interim Director,
Title: Procurement Services

Date: ] IIIJ—YLLW/]

Tel: (540) 654-1127

Fredericksburg, VA 22401-5300 Fax: (540) 654-1168
adminfinance.umw.edu/procurement procure@umw.edu



